Sections 13 and 61 and all other applicable provisions 
of the Companies Act, 2013 and rules framed 
thereunder (including any statutory modification(s) or 
re-enactment(s) thereof, for the time being in force), the 
Authorised Share Capital of the Company be increased 
from ` 16,26,00,000/- (Rupees Sixteen Crore Twenty Six 
Lac only) divided into 81,30,000 (Eighty One Lac Thirty 
Thousand) Equity Shares of ` 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) 
each and 81,30,000 (Eighty One Lac Thirty Thousand) 
Redeemable Preference Shares of ` 10/- (Rupees Ten 
Only) each to ` 40,00,00,000/- (Rupees Forty Crore only) 
by creation of additional 2,37,40,000 (Two Crore Thirty 
Seven Lac Forty Thousand) equity shares of `10/- 
(Rupees Ten only) each and consequently, the existing 
Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the 
Company be and is hereby altered and substituted with 
the following new Clause V:

� “The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is  
` 40,00,00,000/– (Rupees Forty Crore only) consisting of 
3,18,70,000 (Three Crore Eighteen Lac Seventy Thousand) 
equity shares of ` 10/– (Rupees Ten only) each and 
81,30,000 (Eighty One Lac Thirty Thousand) Preference 
Shares of ` 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each.”

� RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Executive Directors & 
Key Managerial Personnel be and are hereby severally 
authorised to do all acts and take all such steps as may 
be necessary, proper or expedient to give effect to this

[...]

Section 148 and all other applicable provisions, if any, 
of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Companies (Audit 
and Auditors) Rules, 2014 (including any statutory 
modification(s) or re-enactment thereof, for the time 
being in force), the Company hereby ratifies and 
confirms the remuneration of ` 85,000 (Rupees Eighty 
Five Thousand Only) per annum plus GST as applicable 
and reimbursement of actual travel and out-of-pocket 
expenses payable to M/s. PHS & Associates, Cost 

Accountants, (Regn. No. 101038) as the Cost Auditor 
appointed by the Board of Directors of the Company to